## Transportation Federal Credit Union Dare-to-Soar Writing Program OFFICIAL RULES

Transportation Federal Credit Union's Scholarship Committee reserves the right to select the recipients of the scholarship program based on the criteria set forth in the writing program description. If selected as a recipient, the applicant may or may not authorize the release of information regarding the essay, name, and images of recipient in media and marketing materials for publicity purposes. If the recipient is under eighteen years of age, the signature of legal parent or guardian of applicant is required for release authorization on behalf of the applicant.

Applicants must meet eligibility requirements. All applications will become the property of Transportation Federal Credit Union and may be used.

There will be one (1) Grand Prize available. The Grand Prize Winner ("Winner"), upon the Administrator's confirmation of eligibility, will receive a \$3,500 gift card or deposit into Transportation Federal Credit Union base share account to be used towards a trip for two (2) with accommodations to the Annual EAA AirVenture event in Oshkosh, Wisconsin from July 22-28, 2024. There will be two (2) Runner-up Prizes available. The Runner-up Prize Winners, upon the Administrator's confirmation of eligibility, will receive a \$500 gift card or deposit into Transportation Federal Credit Union base share account to be used towards tickets and ground transportation trip to Virginia Spaceport Authority in Norfolk, Virginia before December 2024.

The value of the Prizes set forth above represent Sponsor's good faith determinations of the ARV thereof and such determinations are final and binding and cannot be appealed. If the actual value of a Prize is lower than the stated ARV when a Prize is procured and fulfilled, then the difference will not be awarded. All other expenses not specifically mentioned herein, including but not limited to, airport taxes and fees, baggage fees, ground transportation not specifically delineated, food, beverages, additional hotel amenities or fees and gratuities, are the responsibility of the Winner and/or traveling companion(s). The Sponsor is not responsible for any cancellations, delays, diversions or substitutions or any act or omissions whatsoever by the air transportation carriers, hotels or other transportation companies or any other persons providing any of these services and accommodations necessitated by same. The Sponsor shall not be liable for any loss or damage to baggage and/or personal property. Travel, hotel, and other accommodations are subject to availability. The Grand Prize Winner and their traveling companion must travel on the same itinerary. The trip must be fully executed by the deadline outline above or the Prize will be forfeited. Certain blackout dates and material restrictions may apply.

Transportation Federal Credit Union serves all active, retired, military personnel or contractors of the U.S. Department of Transportation, Department of Maritime Administration, Federal Aviation Administration, Federal Railroad Association, National Highway Traffic Safety Administration as well as 100+ employer groups. Transportation Federal Credit Union employees, volunteers and their immediate family are not eligible to apply. Membership is encouraged but not required to apply. For membership information please visit www.TransFCU.org.